the historical financial statements of the Registrant, which are included in its
Form 10-K for the year ended  December 31, 1996,  and Ideas for Medicine,  Inc.,
which are included elsewhere herein.

413659.6

   -11-

   CRYOLIFE, INC.
   PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   IDEAS FOR   PRO FORMA
   CRYOLIFE, INC.   MEDICINE   CONSOLIDATED
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED   PRO FORMA   YEAR ENDED
   12/31/96   12/31/96   ADJUSTMENTS   12/31/96

   ------------------  ----------------  ---------------   ------------------
REVENUES:
   Cryopreservation and product   $   36,678,000   $   6,344,000   $   43,022,000
   Grants, licenses and other   361,000   361,000
   Interest income   189,000   2,000   191,000
   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total revenues   37,228,000   6,346,000   43,574,000

COST AND EXPENSES:
   Preservation costs and cost of products
   sold   12,593,000   3,332,000   15,925,000
   General and administrative   15,673,000   2,510,000   $   200,000 (A)   18,531,000
   10,000 (B)
   488,000 (C)
   (350,000)(D)
   Research and development   2,807,000   150,000   2,957,000
   Interest expense   72,000   733,000 (E)   805,000
   ------------   --------------   --------   ---------
Total costs and expenses   31,145,000   5,992,000   1,081,000   38,218,000

Income before income taxes   6,083,000   354,000   (1,081,000)   5,356,000

Income tax expense (benefit)   2,156,000   (240,000) (F)   1,916,000

Net income   $   3,927,000   $   354,000   $   (841,000)   $   3,440,000
   ===========   ============   ==========   ============

Earnings per share of common stock   $   0.40   $   0.35
   =============   ==============

Weighted average common and common
   equivalent shares outstanding   9,906,000   9,906,000
   ===========   ============

[…]

(D)  Adjustments  for the  salary  of  personnel  who  are no  longer  with  the
   Registrant.

(E)  Adjustments of interest expense for borrowings and indebtedness  related to
   the acquisition.

(F)  Income tax benefit  related to  additional  expenses  and IFM  subchapter S

   pretax income.

413659.6

   -12-

   CRYOLIFE, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1996

   Ideas for
   CryoLife, Inc.   Medicine   Consolidated Pro
   December 31,   December 31,   Pro Forma   Forma December
   1996   1996   Adjustments   31, 1996
   ----------------   -----------------   --------------   -----------------

ASSETS:
   Cash   $   1,370,000   $   181,000   $   1,551,000
   Marketable Securities   43,000   43,000
   Receivables, net   8,197,000   741,000   $   (23,000)(A)   8,915,000

   Deferred preservation costs   7,178,000   7,178,000
   Inventories   260,000   652,000   84,000 (B)   996,000
   Prepaid expenses   846,000   47,000   893,000
   Deferred income taxes   287,000   287,000
   -----------   --------------   -----------   -----------
Total current assets   18,181,000   1,621,000   61,000   19,863,000

   Property and equipment   11,567,000   200,000   (100,000)(C)   11,667,000
   Goodwill   1,846,000   6,873,000 (D)   8,719,000
   Other intangibles   3,379,000   7,000   1,697,000 (D)   5,083,000
   -----------   -----------   ---------   ---------
Total assets   $   34,973,000   $   1,828,000   $   8,531,000   $   45,332,000
   ==========   ==========   =========   ==========

LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable   $   3,696,000   $   220,000   $   3,916,000
   Accrued expenses   934,000   64,000   $   575,000 (E)   1,573,000
   Accrued procurement fees   1,210,000   1,210,000
   Current maturities of debt   527,000   527,000
   Accrued compensation   878,000   878,000
   -----------   -------------   -------------   -----------
Total current liabilities   7,245,000   284,000   575,000   8,104,000

Bank line of credit   1,250,000   4,500,000 (F)   5,750,000
Long-term debt   1,549,000   5,000,000 (F)   6,549,000

Shareholders' equity
   Common Stock   101,000   1,000   (1,000)(G)   101,000
   APIC   17,128,000   643,000   (643,000)(G)   17,128,000
   Retained earnings   7,902,000   900,000   (900,000)(G)   7,902,000
   Treasury stock   (1,000)   (1,000)
   Shareholder notes receivable   (180,000)   (180,000)
   Unrealized loss   (21,000)   (21,000)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -------------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $   34,973,000   $   1,828,000   $   8,531,000   $   45,332,000
   ==========   =========   =========   ==========

413659.6

   -13-

   CRYOLIFE, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1996

(A)  To adjust accounts receivable to net realizable value.

(B)  To write up finished goods inventory to net realizable value.

(C)  To adjust property and equipment to net realizable value as a result of the
   Registrant's  intentions to replace  certain  equipment in connection  with